
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 11 September 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor DW Greenow 
 Councillor TM James  
 Councillor A Seldon  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  11 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'THE HORSE & 
JOCKEY, 9-10 NEW STREET, ROSS ON WYE, HR9 7DA' MADE BY 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

9 - 62 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: 
The Horse & Jockey, 9-10 New Street, Ross on Wye, HR9 7DA, made by 
Herefordshire Council: environmental health. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: SWEET CHILLI, 
16/17 BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9DF MADE BY WEST MERCIA 
POLICE - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

63 - 84 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: 
Sweet Chilli, 16/17 Bridge Street, Hereford, HR4 9DF made by West Mercia 
Police. 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF: ST OWENS NEWS, 53A ST OWEN STREET, HEREFORD, 
HR1 2QW - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

85 - 116 

 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
‘St Owen’s News, 53a St Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 2QW. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights a
[...]
 if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 11 September 2017 

Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of: 

‘The Horse & Jockey, 9-10 New Street, Ross 

On Wye, HR9 7DA’ made by Herefordshire 

Council: Environmental Health - Licensing 

Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Ross West 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: The Horse & 

Jockey, 9-10 New Street, Ross on Wye, HR9 7DA, made by Herefordshire Council: 

environmental health (appendix 1). 

Recommendation 

That: 

Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The environmental health application for the review, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003,  and 

 The Herefordshire Council licensing policy. 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Options 

1. There are a number of option open to the committee in relation to the Review: 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 the exclusion of any licensable activities from the scope of the licence; 

 the removal of the designated premises superv
[...]


32. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 -  environmental health application for the review  
Appendix 2 - police representation  
Appendix 3 -  trading standards representation 
Appendix 4 - Six public representations 
Appendix 5 –  Current licence  

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 
Background Papers 

Section 12 of the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21





 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 
 

01 August 2017 
Our Ref:  
Your Ref: LUB/PRO0478 
 

 Harm Reduction Dept., 
Hereford Police Station 

Bath Street 
Hereford.  HR1 1TA 

 
Direct Dial: 01432 347102 

Fax:  
 
Licensing Act 2013 – review of the Horse and Jockey, New Street, Ross on Wye. 
 
West Mercia Police has representations with regards to this review. 
 
It is the opinion West Mercia Police that the premises license holder has failed to promote the 
licensing objectives with regards to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance.   
 
Attached are a schedule of incidents that concern the licensing objectives that have been 
reported to West Mercia Police and are recorded on police systems.  These matters cover a 
period from March 2016, when a Neil STANLEY became the designated premises supervisor 
(DPS), through the current date which includes the date when the DPS was changed to the 
current person Martin HUDSON.  It is the view of West Mercia Police that the catalogue of 
incidents commenced when Mr STANLEY became the DPS and continued since Mr HUDSON 
took over. 
 
West Mercia Police are of the view that this review should be granted and that the operating 
hours for the premises should be reduced, restrictions placed on the licensable activity of 
regulated entertainment and that Mr HUDSON should be removed from his
[...]
 
normal licensing hours. 
On New Year’s Eve the permitted hours shall extend through from the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

NewRiver Retail (Mantle) Limited 
37 Maddox Street 
London 
W1S 2PP 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

03752645 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 

Both on and off the premises 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol 

Michael Hudson 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

Licence Conditions/Objectives: 
No unaccompanied children are allowed in the premises and the dining area is a 
designated childrens area. 

62



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 11 September 2017 

Title of report: Review of a premises licence in respect of: 

Sweet Chilli, 16/17 Bridge Street, Hereford, 

HR4 9DF made by West Mercia Police - 

Licensing Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Central Ward 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of: Sweet Chilli, 

16/17 Bridge Street, Hereford, HR4 9DF made by West Mercia Police (Appendix 1). 

Recommendation 

That: 

sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The police application for the review, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under the Licensing Act 2003,  

 The 
[...]
icensing 
matters. 

22 This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

23 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

Right of Appeal 

22  An appeal may be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court by the police or any 
person who has made a relevant representation and also by the premises licence 
holder once notified of the licensing authority’s decision. 

23 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have 
effect until the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of.  

Risk Management 
 
24 There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows for 

a right of appeal.  

Consultees 

25 All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 -  police application for the review  
Appendix 2 - trading standards representation  
Appendix 3 -  current licence 

 
 

66



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Background Papers 

Section 12 of the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 

67





69



70



71



72



73



74



ELI PREM G – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities 1  Issue 3 (07/09) 

MEMORANDUM 
To : RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES/INTERESTED PARTIES 

From : LICENSING SECTION, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS 
Tel : 01432 261886 My Ref : LUB/PR01360 
Date : 21/07/2017 Your Ref : 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION FOR R
[...]
restaurant at all times within 
the licensable hours. 

 

REFERENCES 

Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been 

sourced. 
 

 
 
LEAH WILSON  
TRADING STANDARDS OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 

77





79



80



81



82



83





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 11 September 2017 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises 

licence in respect of: St Owens News, 53a St 

Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 2QW - Licensing 

Act 2003  

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 
 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Central Ward 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of ‘St Owen’s 

News, 53a St Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 2QW. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 Sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give 
appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 

 The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council statement of licensing policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

 

85

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 

or omitted or any new condition is added.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 

 The application (appendix 1) for a variation of the premises licence has received 
representation and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Anton Jeniwerd Nelson Jesurasan 

Agent N/K 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

21 June 2017 

28 Days consultation  ended 

18 July 2017 

 
 Summary of Application 

 

5. The application requests a variation to the premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown as follows: 

 

Sale of alcohol (Off premises)  

Monday to Saturday  07:00 – 21:00 

Sunday   08:00 – 21:00 

Non Standard Timings:  None 

 

6. In addition to this the application requests to be allowed to do the following: 

 

Sale of single can of beer 

Strong Beers (Drink above 6.5 ABV) 

86



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

3 Litres Cider 

 

7. There is no application to remove any of the conditions. 

 

8. This matter appeared before the committee on 15 August 2017 where the licensing 

officer informed the committee that the applicant had asked the committee to adjourn 

the matter for 3 weeks. 

 
9. The committee adjourned the matter until today. 

 

Current Licence 

 

10. The current licence (appendix 2) authorises the following: 

 

Supply/Sale of Alcohol 

 

Monday to Sunday 09:00 – 21:00 

 

11. In addition there are the following conditions attached to the licence: 

 

 The responsible person will not supply whether by sale or otherwise any container 

of alcoholic drink above 6.5 ABV – with the exception of craft or specialist beers 

that are labelled as such.  

 The responsible person will not supply whether by sale or otherwise any container 

of alcoholic drink in single container of less than 500 ml.  

 The responsible person will not supply whether by sale or otherwise any alcoholic 

drink in a container of 3 litres or more – with the exception of craft or specialist 

beers that are labelled as such. 

12. The above conditions shown on the licence were attached following a review 

(appendix 3) launched by the police on 1 July 2014. 

 

13. The review was resolved when the applicant offered the conditions shown at 10 

above by way of minor variation. 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

14. One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities (police). 
 
15. The police have objected outright to the licence being granted. 

 
16. The police representation can be found attached (appendix 3). 
  

Community Impact 

17. Any decision is unlikely to have any significant effect of the local community. 

 

87



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Equality duty  

18. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this 
report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or 
may have impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the 
premises. 

19. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has 
the right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes 
business premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of 
grounds including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – 
Article 1 – also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and conditions provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision 
which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the 
rights of the appl
[...]
the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 

625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 

proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

29. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 

enforceable condition. 

Right of Appeal 

30.  There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of being notified in 
writing of the decision. 

Risk Management 
 
31. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of 
the decision in writing.  

Consultees 

32. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 -  Application for a variation of a premises licence 
Appendix 2 - Current premises licence 
Appendix 3 -  Application for review 
Appendix 4 -  Police representation 
 

Background Papers 

The Section 182 and the council’s statement of licensing policy. 

 

89





Appendix 1

91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



Appendix 2

101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113





From: Mooney,James
To: Licensing
Cc: Spriggs, Fred; Reynolds,Duncan; Paskin,Carl
Subject: St Owens News, St Owen Street, Hereford - premises licence variation
Date: 28 June 2017 12:05:47

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
 
West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application to vary the premises licence for
a premises called St Owens News, St Owens Street, Hereford.
 
The application is vary the operating hours for the sale/supply of alcohol.  In
addition whilst there is no clear indication on the application, it appears the
applicant wants to remove existing conditions with regards to the sale of single
cans, bottled cider of 3l size and 'strong beers' over 6.5abv.
 
West Mercia Police object to the application in its entirety as the applicant has
failed to put forward any relevant steps to promote the licensing objectives in place
of those he wishes to remove.  In fact some of the steps he has put forward are
mandatory conditions and are already attached to his premises licence as a matter
of course.
 
The existing conditions placed were placed on the premises licence in 2014, this
came about as a result of a number of issues of crime and disorder near to the
premises that were attributed to the sale of strong beers/ciders and large bottles of
cider/beer.  At the time these matters occurred West Mercia Police sought the co
operation of a number of licensed shops to restricted the sale of such items so to
prevent or reduce the crime and disorder problems.  At the time this applicant
failed to recognise the seriousness of the issues and West Mercia Police launched
a licensing review.  This review was withdrawn when the premises licence holder
submitted an application to vary the premises licence. 
 
The fact that this shop since late 2014 has co operated with the police and has
fully complied with the current licensing conditions has actually effectively
promoted the licensing objectives and therefore the number of alcohol related
incidents near to the premises has significantly reduced.  The concern of West
Mercia Police is that if this application is granted as requested it will undermine the
licensing objectives.
 
Regards.
 
Jim Mooney (on behalf of Insp Carl Paskin)
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept.,
Licensing & Harm Reduction Coordinator,
Policing Unit - Herefordshire,
West Mercia Police.
DDI 01432 347102
Switchboard '101' x 4702
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm
#destinationHereford
The information contained is shared under the provisions of the Crime and Disorder Act. It is shared between  appropriate

115

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:fspriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:duncan.reynolds@westmercia.pnn.police.uk
mailto:carl.paskin@westmercia.pnn.police.uk



	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Review of a premises licence in respect of: 'The Horse & Jockey, 9-10 New Street, Ross On Wye, HR9 7DA' made by Herefordshire Council: Environmental Health - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Environmental Health Representation
	Appendix 2 - Police Representation
	Appendix 3 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 4 - Public Representations
	Appendix 5 - Premises Licence

	5 Review of a premises licence in respect of: Sweet Chilli, 16/17 Bridge Street, Hereford, HR4 9DF made by West Mercia Police - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Police Application for Review
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3 - Current Licence

	6 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of: St Owens News, 53a St Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 2QW - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Current licence
	Appendix 3 - WMP review application
	Appendix 4 - Police representations






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 11 September 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillors: J Hardwick (Chairman), TM James and A Seldon 
   

  
Officers: Louise Portman, Fred Spriggs 

 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor DW Greenow. 
 
 

62. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor J Hardwick attended in place of Councillor DW Greenow. 
 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

64. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: 'THE HORSE & JOCKEY, 9-10 
NEW STREET, ROSS ON WYE, HR9 7DA' MADE BY HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL: 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing subcommittee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  
 
The licensing officer reported that the premises licence holder had requested an 
adjournment. The committee unanimously agreed for the application to be adjourned to 
be heard on 25 September 2017 at 10:00am. 
 
DECISION 
The committee decided that this item would be adjourned until 10.00 am on 25 
September 2017. 
 
 

65. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: SWEET CHILLI, 16/17 
BRIDGE STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9DF MADE BY WEST MERCIA POLICE - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing subcommittee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, licensing officer 
and Jim Mooney, West Mercia Police. 
 



 

The premises licence holder was not represented at the hearing. The committee heard 
that no contact had been made during the review period by the premises licence holder 
with West Mercia Police or the Licensing Authority. Copies of the papers for the hearing 
had been hand delivered to the premises both by post and hand to ensure that the 
premises licence holder was aware of the hearing. 
 
Having taken advice, the committee decided to continue with the hearing in the absence 
of the premises licence holder. 
 
Background 
 
The committee heard from Jim Mooney on behalf of West Mercia Police that the review 
application had come about as a result of a joint enforcement agency operation that took 
place on Friday 14 July 2017. At that time officers from the UK Border and Immigration 
Agency supported by West Mercia Police visited the premises as a result of information 
that that individuals were working at the premises and were not entitled to entre or 
remain in the country. 
 
One male from Bangladesh was found working at the premises as a waiter, subsequent 
enquiries established he outstayed his entitlement to remain in the UK. He was arrested. 
 
The employment of illegal immigrants is defined as serious in the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The guidance indicates that serious consideration 
should be taken to revoke the premises license even if it was the first occasion. 
 
In addition it is the law that employers undertake necessary checks to ensure that 
individuals are entitled to be in the country and have a right to work. This is contained in 
the Immigration Act 2016 and is further repeated as a result of changes to the Licensing 
Act 2003 introduced in April 2017. 
 
There had been no contact from the premises licence holder during the consultation 
period in order to address the concerns of West Mercia Police to prevent this type of 
incident happening again. The police approach towards immigration failures of this 
nature and the requirements of the Licensing Act are on the first occasion to educate but 
this could only happen if the premises licence holder cooperated. On this occasion this 
was not the case. 
 
The view of West Mercia Police was that the premises licence holder had failed to 
promote the licensing objectives by not undertaking the necessary checks prior to 
employing individuals. The police view was that the premises licence for Sweet Chilli 
should be revoked. 
 
In response to questions from the committee members it was confirmed that the 
premises concerned operated on the ground floor and that the premises in the upper 
floors were unrelated. 
 
DECISION 
 
This is the decision of the licensing sub-committee in respect of a premises review of 
Sweet Chilli, 16/17 Bridge Street, Hereford, HR4 9DF. 
 
It is the committee’s decision that the following condition should be added to the licence 
for the premises: 
 
The premises licence holder shall engage the services of an immigration advisor, as 
agreed in writing with the licensing authority, who shall undertake a review of all existing 
employees at the premises to check entitlement to live and work in the UK and thereafter 



 

independently verify prospective employees’ right to live and work in the UK prior to the 
employee being engaged to work at the premises. 
  
REASONS 
 
The committee in coming to its decision carefully considered all the representations both 
written and oral that it had heard, the statutory guidance, the Council’s statement of 
licensing policy and the provisions of Act. They were mindful that this was the first known 
offence of this type for the premises licence holder and that only one individual had been 
found to have outstayed their right to remain and work in the UK. The committee 
acknowledged that employing an illegal worker was serious but notwithstanding the 
S182 statutory guidance (para 11.27) they considered that to revoke on this occasion 
would not be proportionate. They considered the imposition of the additional condition 
would promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime and disorder, 
and it was considered by the committee that this would be an appropriate and 
proportionate response to the circumstances of the review. 
 
 

66. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: ST 
OWENS NEWS, 53A ST OWEN STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2QW - LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing subcommittee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, licensing officer 
and Sergeant Duncan Reynolds, West Mercia Police. Members also heard from the 
agent for the premises licence holder. 
 
Background 
The committee heard from Fred Spriggs that an application had been received for a 
variation of the current premises licence conditions as set out in the papers before them. 
West Mercia Police had made a representation objecting outright to the licence being 
granted. Mr Spriggs reported that the police had since withdrawn their objection. 
This application had been before the committee of 15 August 2017 and was adjourned 
on the request of the applicant. 
 
The committee heard from Sgt Duncan Reynolds that the original police objection was 
based on the belief that there was lack of understanding by the applicant to identify the 
need to promote the licensing objectives and to prevent a return to a situation of alcohol 
related anti-social behaviour near to the premises due to the sale of super strength 
alcohol, single cans etc. 
 
There were two other similar sized premises in the same area, and when the issues of 
2014 (as set out in the papers before the committee) were at their height, the police 
engaged with them and St Owens News and other licensed convenience stores in the 
city to get a voluntary agreement to manage and control the sale of these items to known 
street drinkers. All but St Owens News listened and did what was requested. 
 
The police launched a subsequent review against St Owens News, which was withdrawn 
when the shop agreed to add conditions that prevented the sale of such items. Since 
then the level of alcohol related anti-social behaviour in this particular area of the city 
had dramatically reduced. 
 
There was no contact from the applicant during the consultation period, but there had 
been significant contact since from his agent, Mr Semper, who was engaged when this 



 

matter was listed for a hearing. It was accepted that the licensing process could be 
daunting for some – in particular those whose first language was not English. 
 
The agent for St Owens News was the Inspector in charge of the problem back in 
2014/15, he therefore had a good working knowledge of the control measures that 
needed to be applied to remove/reduce the problem. 
 
The agent had spent time educating the applicant and his staff to address the police 
concerns and to ensure they were able to deal with the sale of all types of alcohol in a 
responsible way. 
 
The applicant had agreed to amend the starting hour requested from 0700hrs to 
0800hrs. 
 
There were no further requests for additional conditions to be added to the premises 
licence. 
 
Sgt Reynolds noted that there was very little evidence to support and maintain a police 
objection and it was felt that by reducing the hours requested and the work undertaken 
by Mr Semper with the applicant, the licensing objectives could be correctly and 
effectively promoted even with the removal of the three conditions restricting the sale of 
single cans (less than 500ml), alcoholic drinks above 6.5ABV of alcohol in containers of 
3 litres or more (as set out more particularly on the licence). The police did not consider 
they needed to seek the imposition of any further conditions to promote the licensing 
objectives. West Mercia Police therefore withdrew their objection to the variation 
application – as amended. 
 
Under questioning the agent for the applicant confirmed that CCTV was in operation at 
the premises and that recordings were of good quality. He also stated that he believed 
the controls to be put in place were adequate and enforceable. 
 
It was queried whether members of the public would have understood what the applicant 
was asking for, given that the application was somewhat confused in the way it had been 
submitted. It was confirmed that the published notice did set out the intended hours of 
operation and the types of sales sought. 
 
DECISION 
This is the decision of the licensing sub-committee in respect of an application to vary a 
premises licence in respect of St Owens News, 53a St Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 
2QW. 
 
It is the committee’s decision that the application to vary the licence be granted in the 
terms sought but, including the amended start time of 0800hrs 7 days per week. The 
three conditions respectively restricting the sale of single cans (less than 500ml), 
alcoholic drinks above 6.5ABV and the sale of containers of alcoholic drink in containers 
of 3 litres or more (as set out more particularly on the licence)  would be removed from 
the licence. 
 
REASONS 
The committee in coming to its decision carefully considered all the representations both 
written and oral that it had heard, the statutory guidance, the Council’s statement of 
licensing policy and the provisions of Act. In particular the committee noted that the 
police were no longer objecting to the application as they were satisfied that to grant the 
application in the terms sought (as amended) would not undermine the promotion of the 
licensing objectives having regard to the reduction in the incidence of alcohol related 
anti-social behaviour in the locality and the steps the applicant had taken to understand 
his responsibilities under the Licensing Act through the engagement of a licensing 



 

consultant. The police had concluded therefore that they had little evidence to support 
and maintain their objection to the application. 
 

The meeting ended at 10.52 am Chairman 


